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Construction of Bridobs a n d Roads in M adhya  Pradbsh

M575. 8hri K. C. SodhU: Will the Minister ot Traasport be pleased to state;

(a) whether any new bridges or roads are going to be constructed in Madhya Pradesh by the Central Gov ernment during the next three years;
and

(b) whether the Central Governm(ent have received any representa tion in this connection?
The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
Yes. A statement conlaitiing a list of such works is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix X, annexure
No. 11.]

(b) Only one representation has been received, from a Member of Parliament wMch is at present under examination.

Shri K. C. Sodhla: In the statement under serial No. ft, there are 4 bridges to be constructed. Now, has the con struction of any of them begun or is likely to begin during this year?

Shri Alakgtsan: Regarding th<; pro gress or each work, listed, I should like to have definite notice.

Shri N. M. Llngam: May I know,
Sir, if the works are financed from the Central Road Fund or from any otlMr source?

Shri Alagesan: They are financed from Central Revenues.

Shri K. G. Deshmukh: May I know.
Sir, the expenditure which will be in curred on these works during ih. year?

Shri Alagesan: 135 lakhs.

Shri K. G. Dedunukh: Is the State Government contributing something towards it?

Shri Alagesan: No. Sir.

Paddy a n d Wheat grown by Kriski^Pandit

*1576. Shri JhuUn Slnha: (a) Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state the quantity of paddy and wheat grown by the Krishi-Pandit8 to whom prizes were last given?

(b) How does that quantity com pare with the quantity of paddy grown by the Japanese method and that of wheat grown by the W. S.
American method?

Hkfi of Africultere (l>r. P.
S. DeafniSS): <a) The yields o l paddy ami wheat of the Krishi Pandits^
for 1951-52 were:—

1. Paddy 11,202 lbs. (dry)per acre
2. Wheat 5,§91 lbs. -

(b) In experiments conducted at the Agricultural School Farm at Kos-
bad, Bombay, an yield of over 6,000*
lbs. of paddy per acre was obtained.
It is not known what the abbreviation
*W.S.' stands for. It is, therefore, not possible to say if this method of grow-mg wheat is practised in India.

Shri Aulaa Slnha: May I know, Sir ̂
in view of the large quantity of paddy grown under the Indian method, what is the charm in adopting methods o f foreign countries?

Dr. P* ^ Deghmttkh: Sir, my friend is quite wrong in thinking that we have been getting, on the average, the yields that we get according to the Japanese method.
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Shri T. K. Chaudhorl: How does the post of paddy and wheat grown by the Krishi Pandits compare with the costŝ
under the Japanese method and the usual method employed in our country?

Dr. P. S* Deshmukh: Sir, we have not entered into any comparison, but every cultivator who pays more atten tion to cultivation has to incur a little more towards expenditure. »

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

j»i| miT TO PRT inrr 1
^  ’ TJf »nTT ^  ? a f t r

3ft tfPT ftWT *niT ^ ^ ’ffT.'

i ?


23tl Oral Afwuwfit 23 APRIL 1953 Ot«l A fu to m »3»T.

«To *|ft

?fr ^  t  •
>f f jw i  fwiT *njT ^ ^

wf?r ifT  <?Psrf t
f»F>w i w m  11

Skil V. s. A. ChetUu: What is the normal average production per acre in In^ia?

Dr. P< 8. Deshmokli: If my friend refers to paddy, then in Coorg itself it was at)Out 1,800 lbs., as against the Kriahi P a m ts record of 11,202 lbs.

Shri Admtluuirose—
Bflr. Speaker: Order, order. Let us go to the next question.

R. M. S* G round at Sbrampore

<̂ 1579. Slufi & C. SanmaU: (a) Will
the Minister of ^Railways be pleased to state whether the Chatoan of the Serarapore Municipality has submitted any memorandum to the Minister re garding the transfer of R. M. 8. ground at Serampore to the Muni cipality in exchange?

(b) If so, when are Government going to take final decision in the matter?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the MJteteter of EaUways aM Tranaport (Shri Shahaawaa Khan): (a) Yes.

(b) The proposals made by the Municipality are under examination and a decision in the matter will be reached as soon as possible.

Shri S. C. Samanta: Is it a fact, Sir, that the Municipality has offered 4 highas of land for this ground and the Railway Board is demanding B hioha$7

Shri Shahnawai Khan: It is a fact.
Sir, that the Municipahty has offered us an alternative site in lieu of the site they wish to take over. But the site that they have offered was not found suitable. The matter is still under consideration and the offer of the Municipality has been referred to the General Manager, Eastern Rail way. As soon as we receive his reply, we shall be able to decide.

Shri S. C. Satnattia: Is it not a fact that the Railway Board first wanted only 4 bighan of land, but now they are demanding 8 bighas?

The Deputy Minister of RaUways aad Timiiapori (Shri Alageaas^: It is not a question of the railway/wanting 4 bighas or 8 bighas. The alternate site oflPered by the Municipality wav far away and the amenities which the*
town enjoys were not available there.
So we rejected that site.

Shri 8. C. Samavta: May I know,
Sir, whether the Municipality has offered to sell the land whic^ is not suitable for the ’•ailway and dep^t*
the money thereof?

Shri Afaiflevui: That is the Utest proposal. It is under consideration.

Cholera

*‘159$. Shri S. C. Sa«ianU: WiU the
Minister of Health be pleased to sUt*:

(a) whether it is a fact that accord ing to a statistical study of the W.H.O. the world^s worst centres of epidemic or persistent cholera are found in the Deltaic regions of Bay of Bengal;

(b) U so, whether Government have any record o< the prevalence of cholera ewdemics in Mahishadal and Tamluk Thanas in the District of Midnapur in Wpat Bengal;

(c) how^many times and in which places in those areas cholera epidemictt brojce out in 1952-53;

h v l l taken *by the Central Government; and
(e) what are the kinds of treat-

localities in time of epidemics?
of Health (Balkumarl Kaw): (a) The most important cholera endemic areas in India accord ing to the study are:—

(1) The Gangetic Delta in Bengal;
(2) A small area associated with the Ganges and its tributaries in Bihar;
(3) The Mahanadi Delta in Orissa;.
(4) *nie Krishna and Cauvery

Deltas in the South;
(b), (c) and (e). Information is

M ng collect^i and will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.

(d) All steps to combat disease are the responsibility of the State Govern ment. The Central Government’s aid<
and guidance if asked for are alwaya available.

Shri S. C. Samanta; May I know,
Sir, whether either the Central Gov ernment or the State Governments have got any record about the treat ment of cl^olera in these places and may I ktlow also whether treatments by other systems than the modem’

